As at yearend, there were no financial assets denominated in foreign currencies.

The following significant exchange rate was applied during the year:

Reporting date spot rate
2020  2019

USD   0.439  0.468
Euro   0.397  0.416

AMALGAMATED TELECOM HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES   Page 43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

NOTE 4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

4.1 Financial risk factors (cont’d)

a) Market risk (cont’d)

i) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the euro or US dollar against all other currencies
at 31 March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. A sensitivity rate of 10% is used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel which also represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 Profit or (loss)  Equity
 Strengthen Weaken  Strengthen   Weaken
 F$’000 F$’000  F$’000   F$’000

31 March 2020
US Dollars (18,217) 18,217  (18,217) 18,217
Euro (220) 220  (220) 220

31 March 2019
US Dollars (16,798) 16,798  (16,798) 16,798
Euro (1,749) 1,749  (1,749) 1,749

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks are managed closely by the directors and management within the approved policy
parameters. For re-investment and additional borrowings, the Group negotiates an appropriate
interest rate with banks and other lenders and invests with or borrows from banks or other financial
institutions which offers the best overall commercial terms, including the interest rate.

The Group has interest-bearing assets in the form of debt investment securities and advances to
related entity. Generally, these are at fixed interest rates, hence, there are no uncertainties related

[…]

The above factors also impacted the amount of equity attributable to non-controlling interests and
the foreign currency translation reserve as at 31 March 2019.

As a consequence, amortisation expense, finance cost, income tax expense, intangible assets,
deferred tax liability, foreign currency translation reserve and minority interests have been
misstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line
items for prior period.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements. The
opening balances have not been disclosed as the errors related to transactions that occurred during
the prior year.

AMALGAMATED TELECOM HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES Page 61

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

NOTE 15. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (CONT’D)

c) Finalisation of acquisition accounting (cont’d)

i. Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019
 Impact of correction of error

As
previously

reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

As restated
$’000

Intangible assets
• Brand - 13,891 13,891
• Customer relationships and contracts - 34,185 34,185
• Spectrum licenses 4,982 20,882 25,864
• Goodwill – Bluesky Group 130,780 (16,725) 114,055

Goodwill – Digitec Group 22,689 (13,600) 9,089
Goodwill – TCNZ Cook Islands Limited 24,684 (24,684) -
Goodwill – American Samoa Entertainment  2,133 (2,133) -

Others 936,200 - 936,200
Total assets 1,121,468 11,816 1,133,284

Deferred tax liabilities 24,414 9,766 34,180
Trade and other payables 205,841 2,060 207,901
Others 431,671 - 431,671
Total liabilities 661,926 11,826 673,752

Retained earnings 219,309 (11,305) 208,004
Foreign currency translation reserve 1,302 (1,586) (284)
Minority interest 131,331 12,881 144,212
Others 107,600 - 107,600
Total equity 459,542 (10) 459,532

ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year ended 31 March 2019
 Impact of correction of error

As
previously
Reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000
Other expenses (211,632) (3,543) (215,175)
Finance cost (13,602) (6,611) (20,213)
Income tax expense (27,988) 439 (27,549)
Others 337,961 - 337,961
Profit 84,739 (9,715) 75,024
Other comprehensive income 2,244 (1,347) 897
Total comprehensive income 86,983 (11,062) 75,921

There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 31
March 2019 as a result of these adjustments.

AMALGAMATED TELECOM HOLDINGS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES Page 62

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
 2020 2019
 $'000 $'000
  Restated
NOTE 16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS [CONT’D]

Goodwill (a) 125,956 132,256
Computer software (b) 1,979 1,249
Spectrum licences (c) 23,418 25,864
Brands (d) 7,827 13,891
Customer relationship and contracts (e) 28,383 34,185
Total intangible assets, net 187,563 207,445